
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Full Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting date:  16 December 2022 
 

Meeting time:    2.00 pm 
 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Dr David Willingham (Chair), Councillor Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Barbara Clark, Councillor Tim Harman, Councillor Richard Pineger, 

Councillor Julie Sankey, Councillor Diggory Seacome, Councillor Izaac Tailford, 

Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Bernard Fisher 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  The 

Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Licensing Committee  
 

To find out more about Licensing Committee or to register to speak, please contact 

Democratic Service. 

 

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 5.00pm on the day before the 

meeting. 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

1.  Apologies   

 

2.  Declarations of interest   

 

3.  Minutes of the last Full Licensing Committee meeting                (Pages 5 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2022. 

 

4.  Minutes of sub-committee meetings                                            (Pages 11 - 22) 

To approve the meetings of the Licensing Sub Committees–Miscellaneous, held on 6 

April 2022, 5 October 2022, and 2 November 2022. 

 

5.  Review of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence                         (Pages 23 - 52) 

Report of the Licensing Team Leader  

 

6.  Review of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence                         (Pages 53 - 68) 

Report of the Licensing Team Leader 

 

7.  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

8.  Local Government Act 1972 Exempt Information   

The committee is recommended to approve the following resolution:- 

 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

- Paragraph 1: Information relating to any individual 

- Paragraph 2: Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

9.  Exempt Minutes of the last Full Licensing Committee               (Pages 69 - 74) 

To approve the exempt minutes of the Full Licensing Committee meeting held on 8 

June 2022 

 

10.  Exempt Minutes of Sub-Committee meetings                           (Pages 75 - 82) 

To approve the exempt minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee – Miscellaneous 

meetings, held on 6 April and 2 November 2022.  

 

1.1  Date of next meeting   

1 March 2023 

 



 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 7 September 2022. 
 

 

Full Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 8th June, 2022 

Times Not Specified 
 

 

  Attendees 

Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), 
Richard Pineger, Julie Sankey, Diggory Seacome, Izaac Tailford, 
Simon Wheeler and Bernard Fisher 

Also in attendance:  Vikki Fennell, Jason Kirkwood, Judith Baker and Bev Thomas 

 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Councillor Harman. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were none.  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
There were none.  
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS FULL LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING  
The minutes of the Full Licensing Meeting held on 1st September 2021 were 
approved as a true record by all Members who were present.  
 

5. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING  
The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee Meeting held on 6th April 2022 
were approved as a true record by all Members who were present.  
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that Licensing is one of two regulatory 
committees with a broad range of delegated powers as set out in the 
constitution.  Since 2017, some of its work has been dealt with by two sub-
committees, each comprising five Members (currently four LibDems and one 
Conservative), as nominated by the groups. 
 
The Chair confirmed that he and Councillor Boyes would continue as Chair and 
Vice-Chair of Licensing Sub-Committee-Miscellaneous; the Licensing Sub-
Committee-Alcohol and Gambling was a 3-person committee which elected a 
Chair on the day.  Nominations for the two sub-committees were set out in the 
papers, and the Chair invited Members to vote for them as listed en bloc.  
 
The nominations were approved unanimously. 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR A (LATE) RENEWAL OF PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
PROPRIETOR'S LICENCE  

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 7 September 2022. 

 

The Chair explained the process, then introduced the Senior Licensing Officer, 
who summarised the case as set out in his report.  In order to benefit from 
continuity rights, a licence should be renewed in a timely fashion, but in this 
case was allowed to lapse.  He said the matter was complicated and reflected a 
situation not envisaged in the legislation – the Covid pandemic and its effect on 
trade – and Members must decide whether this justified the lapse and 
[...]
 

4 in objection  

Carried 

 

1.4.2(b) -  advanced driving assessment 

6 in support 

2 in objection 

Carried 

 

1.4.2(c) - suspend 

0 in support 

8 in objection 

Not carried 

 

Regarding the timescale for the driving assessment, Members were advised 

that assessments are available in Gloucester and the applicant would have no 

trouble doing it within three months. 

Members agreed unanimously that the driver should undertake an advanced 

driving assessment in three months.  

The Chair advised the driver that he would receive a written warning and must 

complete an advanced driving assessment at his own expense within three 

months.  Officers would write to him with the details, and he had the right to 

appeal within 21 days.  

 

 
9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT INFORMATION  

RESOLVED THAT 

“in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it 
is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are present there will 

Page 7



 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 7 September 2022. 

 

be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 
2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 1972, namely: 

 
Paragraph 1: Information relating to any individual 
 
Paragraph 2: Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual 
 

10. REVIEW OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE  

A review of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence was undertaken by Members.  

The licence was revoked.  

 

 
11. REVIEW OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE  

A review of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence was undertaken by Members.  

The licence was revoked.  

 
12. BRIEFING NOTE:  TAXI SAFEGUARDING  

A Briefing Note was circulated and discussed by Members. 
 

13. REVIEW OF PREVIOUS DECISIONS  
No previous decisions were reviewed.  
 

14. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION  
There were none. 
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
To be confirmed.  
 
 
 
 
 

David Willingham 
Chairman 

Page 8



 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 6 July 2022. 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous 
 

Wednesday, 6th April, 2022 

18:00  
 

 

  Attendees 

Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), 
Alisha Lewis, Diggory Seacome and Simon Wheeler (Reserve) 

Also in attendance:   One Legal and Senior Licensing Officer 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were apologies from Councillor Stafford and Councillor Wheeler attended 
as  a substitute.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.  
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE PROPRIETOR'S 
LICENCE  
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report. 
The matter then went to Member questions for the officer and the responses 
were as follows: 
- There are very few drivers that swapped to private hire, however we do 

need to be aware that may be setting a precedent.  
- There are very few big proprietors who switched to private hire. 
- In this particular case the applicant could have applied to renew in 

September, however he would have had to renew again on the 31/12 
with another test etc. 

 
The applicant then addressed the committee and made the following points: 
- It was all a matter of timing for him with his renewal in September. 
- He chose not to get a WAV due to the expense. 
- He was a sole trader but chose to go to private hire which cost an extra 
£270. 
- He chose not to go to a third party due to the cast involved with the fee 

that you have to pay to the third party. 
- It would be better if he could go back to being a hackney carriage driver. 
 
During the Member debate the Members made the following points
[...]
s to be numerical analysis of the different pathways – how 
will the role out run in terms of number, safe vehicles and obtaining a 
good life out of them. 

- It is important to clarify what is meant by a carbon neutral WAV. 
- There will need to be an exceptional circumstances policy ie when a 

driver is waiting for a vehicle to be delivered, or if a vehicle is written off 
in a no fault accident. 

-  Consideration needs to be given to unexpected damage.   
- There is a need to give the fleet time to prepare for the changes going 

forward, there needs to be a fully accessible fleet whilst respecting the 
economic constraints of the trade. 

 
The Cabinet Member concluded the debate by explaining that the definition of 
carbon neutral is laid out by the government. With respect to electric vehicles 
there is acknowledgement that there will have to be a policy regarding 
pavements etc. 
 

Page 10



 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 6 July 2022. 

 

6. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES URGENT AND WHICH 
REQUIRES A DECISION  
There were none. 
 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
The decision to enter exempt session was voted for unanimously. 
 

8. EXEMPT MINUTES  
The minutes were approved. 
 

9. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
After the Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report and the matter went to 
Member questions and debate, the vote was taken and the decision was 
unanimous to revoke the licence with immediate effect. 
 
 
 
 
 

David Willingham 
Chairman 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 October 2022. 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous 
 

Wednesday, 5th October, 2022 

 
 

 

  Attendees 

Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), 
Barbara Clark, Simon Wheeler and Tim Harman (Reserve) 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were apologies from Councillor Seacome, Councillor Harman attended 
as a substitute. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2022 were approved as a true 
record.. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A STREET-TRADING CONSENT  
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report as published. 
The application was for a food van to be situated on the promenade.  The 
applicant was not present at the meeting. 
 
The matter when to Member questions and the responses were as follows: 

 There had been no further photographs from the applicant (which had 
been requested by the Licensing department) 

 The applicant had not provided the environmental statement that had 
been requested. 

 There was confirmation that there was no further information available 
with regards to a similar van elsewhere. 

 There is not a clear image of where the servery will be. 

 There were no provisions for litter collection in the application. 

 It is not a licensing concern as to what generators will be used. 
 
The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made:  

 Due to where the van will be placed and the lack of substantial 
information with the application the Member could not support the 
application. 

 There are many new restaurants in the area so this does not seem 
appropriate.  The vehicle will not enhance the street scene in any way. 

Page 13



 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 October 2022. 

 

 There were also concerns with regard to the smell that would be 
generated as well as the emissions from the van. 

 There was concern that the van would be in too close a proximity of the 
food outlets in the Promenade.   

 There was confirmation that the applicant had been asked to attend the 
meeting and that he hadn’t answered the questions that had been asked 
by the Licensing Team. 

 
Prior to the vote the Legal Officer made the committee aware that there was the 
option to defer as the applicant hadn’t attended the meeting.  It was decided 
that the committee would not do that. 
 
The matter went to the vote on 1.6.3 – to refuse the application.   
 
For refusal – 5 – UNANIMOUS 
 
Refused. 
 
 

5. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES URGENT AND WHICH 
REQUIRES A DECISION  
There were none, 
 
Meeting ended 18.40. 
 
 
 
 
 

David Willingham 
Chairman 

Page 14



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 11 January 2023. 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous 
 

Wednesday, 2nd November, 2022 
6pm 

 

Attendees 

Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), 
Barbara Clark, Diggory Seacome and Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance:   Vikki Fennell (OneLegal) Jason Kirkwood  

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
There were none. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none.  However, there was a site visit by all Members of the 
committee to the proposed SEV premises. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report. 
 
It was made clear to the Members of the Committee that none of the mandatory 
grounds for refusal apply.  Section 4.5 of the report deals with the relevant 
grounds for refusal.  It would be deemed to be acting illegally to take a moral 
stand. 
 
The Chair then asked the objectors to speak, there were two objectors, one a 
business owner in the area and the other a pastor from a nearby Church who 
made the following points:  

 As a business that opens some evenings for the convenience of their 
clients having an establishment such as this next door could possible 
damage their reputation and lose them business as well as possibly 
losing designers who they collaborate with. 

 The business already has to deal with rubbish and sometimes vomit and 
this is always increased at race week. 

 The business already loses business during race week as people do not 
like to visit the town due to the behaviour of some of the race goers. 

 The business owner acknowledged that there was a pub next door 
previously who they enjoyed a good relationship with and who were 
constantly clearing up any outside mess during race week.  It was 
accepted that they could have the same relationship with the applicant. 

 The Baptist Church has a congregation of approx. 400 including 100 
children.  It is a church that is very active within the community.   

 The 2020 policy indicates a specific area where there should be no 
SEV’s. The proposed site is centimetres outside that boundary, 
therefore it is an inappropriate location. 

Page 15



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 11 January 2023. 

 

 There are numerous flats in Cambray Court and a childrens nursery is 
only 5 doors away.  There is also a dance school around the corner, all 
this makes it clear that this is not the appropriate area for an SEV.  

 The Church is thriving and provides youth clubs in the evenings, runs a 
Christmas market, provides a provision for working mums, adults with 
learning difficulties and hosts a thriving Chinese Church. 

 
The objectors responses to Member questions were as follows:  

 That the most used entrance and exit during the evenings is the rear 
entrance in Rodney Road.  The emphasis was made that both entrances 
are used in the evenings as the parking on Rodney Road can be 
difficult. 

 
 
The two supporters, one an employee of Red Apple and a representative from 
the BID then made the following points:  
 

 That having worked for the applicant both as a performer and now as a 
house mother, the company have a great reputation and they look after 
the performers really well. 

 One venue in the town is better than multiple venues where the 
performers might not be as well looked after. 

  Red Apple operate an excellent establishment with very high standards. 

 Has sympathy with both the church and the business but feels that there 
is a need during race week for this kind of entertainment. 

 
There were no Member questions.  The applicants solicitor then had the 
opportunity to address the committee and made the following points: 

 The applicant has a wealth of experience running these types of 
premises and there have never been any incidents that they are aware 
of. 

 There will be no indication from the signage on the premises that there 
are performers in the building. 

 The Police have not objected to the application and have been 
consulted throughout the process.  They have asked for conditions 
which the applicant has agreed to. 

 There are only six days a year that this application will apply as the rest 
of the time it will be a bar and café. 

 It is accepted that the premises are on the edge of the permitted area, 
but it is within that area.  Impact on the locality will be minimal as it is 
only for a set number of days. 

 With regard to the courtesy bus it is well known and been successful for 
ten years.  It is the safe easy way of getting both customers and 
performers to the venue.  There are staff that hand out leaflets to the 
venue, they are trained not to distribute to anyone under 25.   

 Operations such as these are normal and there is no substantiated 
correlation between crime and SEV’s.  

 There are a number of representations and events at the nearby church 
are mentioned, there will be discreet signage at the premises and the 
upper floors and the basement will be the only ones used for this 
purpose.  It is understood that the church uses the rear entrance at the 
times that the SEV would operate.   

Page 16



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 11 January 2023. 

 

 Previously has been operating from the Two Pigs which is in very close 
proximity to a church and that has operated successfully for the last few 
years. 

 There will not be queues of peopl
[...]
er degree of protection to performers, customers and 
residents. 

 Mandatory reasons, discretionary powers, parts a, b and c do not apply. 

 Part d does apply, there was a site visit, the premises have been empty 
for a while, applicant has told us about the renovations, if they don’t they 
will have no customers, use of premises, as well as the physical locality 
there is a temporal element, events may well use a different entry for 
nearby sensitive premises, applicant indicated he will work with the BID 
and nearby businesses. The premises are inspected by a number of 
parties. Not just police, whole host of checks and balances. Performers 
are required to sign up online and have proper documentation. 

 There will be door supervisors looking after the front of the building. 

 There are already conditions in relation to modern slavery and coercive 
control.  There are 40 conditions for a licenced SEV compared to none if 
it operates under the exemption. 

 
 
 
 
 
The matter then went to the vote:  
FOR : 4 
AGAINST: 1 
Granted. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 18



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 11 January 2023. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 EXEMPT INFORMATION 
The vote to enter exempt session was unanimous. 
 

5. TAXI APPLICATION 
The matter was heard in exemption session and the vote was taken to delegate 
the decision to Officers. 
 
For: 5 
 
Unanimously agreed. 
 

6. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES URGENT AND WHICH 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 
 

David Willingham 
Chair 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Mr Malcolm Rogers  Last updated 08 December 2022 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee – 16th December 2022 
 

Review of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence  
 

Mr Malcolm John Rogers - HCD194 
 

Report of the Licensing Team Leader 
 

1. Executive Summary and Recommendation 
 

1.1    Mr Malcolm Rogers holds Ha
[...]
n front of me 

Page 31



Signed                                             

 

 

2  

for him to pull into but he didn`t move, he just sat there. 

I attempted to reverse a little bit more, so the driver would see that I`m reversing 

into the disabled space. I only went back a few inches and he beeped his horn at 

me. 

At first he refused to move and finally after a while, probably only a minute but it 

often feels longer, he moved out. I reversed into the disabled space and the taxi 

driver then pulled into the taxi rank in front of me. 

I placed my blue badge onto my dashboard and got out of my car.  

The driver was positioned directly in front of me on the rank, there were no other 

cars behind him. I could see that in the taxi there were customers, I’m not sure if 

there were two customers, but I could definitely see one. They had not got out of 

the car at this point.   

As I walked past the taxi I looked into the car. The driver looked at me and gestured 

to me by putting his hands up into the air. It looked like he said something too but I 

couldn`t hear because his window was up.  

I shrugged my shoulders in the same way back to him and he then opened the door 

and said "come here" and proceeded to get out of his car. The customer was still in 

the back of the car.   

When I said to him "did you not see me reversing? Me reverse back into the 

disabled bay? My reverse lights were clearly on" he then just said to me, “well 

you`re in a taxi rank”.  

I said to him, “that’s a disabled bay, you can`t park there anyway”  

The passenger was starting to get out of the car at this point, it was an elderly lady. 

I could see the discomfort on their face, he was ignoring the passenger getting out 

of the car.  

He then said “you’re not disabled there’s nothing wrong with you” and I said to him, 

“the badge is on the dashboard, go and have a look” 

The driver then said “Oh, I don`t care about the badge, there`s nothing wrong with 

you, yo
[...]
CPDF (www.tcpdf.org)Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

Page 60

http://www.tcpdf.org


 

Incident Account / Response to Complaint 

Details of Complaint 

It is alleged that at about 1340hrs on Thursday 29th September 2022, the driver of an Orange 
Hyundai Ioniq, HG66AXA, (PHV129) assaulted a member of the public at the electric charging 
bays, Tesco car park, ColleMs Drive, Cheltenham. PHV129 was displaying “SPA-TAX” signage 
and it is alleged that the driver of this vehicle was the insTgator and aggressor of the assault. 

Account of:  Adam Kamil Zamojski 

Your Account of Incident:

(What happened?) 

On Thursday 29 September 2022 at about 1340hrs, I arrived at the electric charging bays at 
Tesco car park in Cheltenham to charge my car. I noTced there was a diesel car parked at the 
electric car only bay, so I approached the driver and politely asked how long he was going to 
be there as I needed to use the charger. He dismissed me by waving his hand and returned to 
playing with his phone. I knocked on his widow. He rolled it down slightly. I asked politely if 
he could move his car as this was an electric car only spot and that I was in need of charging. 
In a vile and abusive language, he told me to get out of his sight and that he would beat me 
up if I didn’t. I did not go away and asked him again to park his car somewhere else, as there 
were many empty parking spaces around. This made him go into a frenzy mode. He jumped 
out of the car and got very close to my face and told me ‘I will kick the sh*t out of you, 
because you are old and I am young..I will ‘f**k you up! What are you gonna do about it?!’ I 
felt very uncomfortable with him so close, invading my space and offending me, but I didn’t 
back off and told him best if he wouldn’t do that as I will defend myself. He pushed me and I 
pushed him back. He bounced of his car and I saw that he was going for a swing at me so I 
thrown a single punch in self defence to avoid him punching me. He then walked
[...]
s response to complaint
	Appendix 4 - complaints history
	Appendix 5 - photos supplied by complainant
	Appendix 6 - email
	Appendix 7 - email, redacted

	6 Review of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence
	Appendix 1- Summary of Case, redacted
	Appendix 2 - Witness statement, redacted
	Appendix 3 - driver response to complaint
	Appendix 5 - emails

	9 Exempt Minutes of the last Full Licensing Committee meeting
	10 Exempt Minutes of Sub-Committee meetings
	Exempt Minutes , 06/04/2022 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous




Minutes of the meeting


 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 1 March 2023. 
 

 

Full Licensing Committee 
 

Friday, 16th December, 2022 

2.00  - 4.45 pm 
 

 

  Attendees 

Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), 
Barbara Clark, Tim Harman, Richard Pineger, Diggory Seacome 
and Izaac Tailford 

Also in attendance:  Harry Mayo, Vikki Fennell, Claire Morris and Jason Kirkwood 

 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Councillors Wheeler, Fisher and Sankey. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST FULL LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 8th June 2022 were approved.  
 

4. MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
Minutes of the Sub Committee Miscellaneous held on the 6th April 2022, 5th 
October 2022 and 2nd November 2022 were approved. 
 

5. REVIEW OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 
 
There were questions to the Officer after his report, the responses were as 
follows:  

 Statements are treated as perjury if found to be malicious, can be dealt 
with as contempt. 

 It is not a common scenario to have the amount of complaints that have 
been received by this particular driver. 

 
The driver then was given his opportunity to address the committee and he 
made the following points: 

 He has been a driver for thirty five years and although there had been 
difficulties over the years the decisions made at those committees had 
been over ridden,   

 He stated that he has never been aggressive and had been told 
previously to stay in the car if there was a potential of an altercation. 

 During the incident the other driver took photos without his permission. 

 He said that he tried to avoid an incident with the other driver by walking 
away. 

 He stated that the driver of the other vehicle had lied about what 
occurred. 



 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 1 March 2023. 

 

 He was pleased that he had not argued with the other driver. 

 He confirmed that he gets compliments from passengers all the time. 
 
The responses to Member questions to the driver were as follows:  

 Confirmation that he did not get out of his car until the other person 
walked away. 

 The position of the drivers car in the road from the photographs was 
explained as the driver was trying to park his car and was prevented 
from doing so due to the position of the other vehicle. 

 He stated that although he had been told by the committee in 2018 that 
dash cam footage should be made available he hadn’t been able to 
provide it as the camera stops recording when the vehicle is stationary.   
In response to the point that the car was moving when the incident 
happened he said that there was no footage. 

 It was explained that it is not normal to receive a statement to support a 
driver the same day as a complaint is made, the driver stated that he did 
not know the identity of the person who wrote a statement in support of 
him. 

 The driver stated that all the spaces were taken on Pittville Street and 
that when he tried to move into the space he didn’t know that the other 
driver was disabled.  He did beep his horn but was not aggressive in 
anyway. 

 He did not get out of the car until the other driver moved away. 
 
The Chair pointed out that the case was based on two different stories from two 
different sides and that situation makes any decision hard. There were concerns 
regarding the drivers complaint history and the lack of dash cam footage.   
 
When looking at how the case would be dealt with Members made the following 
points: 

 To revoke the licence is too draconian, a suspension with training 
incorporated would be a better punishment. 

 If the suspension is found to be a satisfactory punishment could the 
driver be sent on an anger management course. 

 If suspension was found to be the way to go that there were 21 days for 
the driver to appeal the decision. 

 It was again re iterated that the lack of dash cam footage is a problem 
as the vehicle was moving when the incident took place the driver 
should be able to provide that footage. 

 The Licensing Team Leader stated that he had looked at anger 
management training courses and would find something suitable. 

 The point was made that before the matter went to the vote the length of 
the suspension would have to be decided. 

 It was suggested that the training would be delegated to officers and the  
suspension would be until that training is completed. 

 The suggested conditions were to suspend the driver for a period of one 
month and delegate to officers to find the appropriate training for the 
driver to attend at his own expense.  If the course is not completed 
satisfactorily then the driver is to be referred back to committee. 
 

The matter then went to the vote to revoke 
For: 0 
Against: 6 



 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 1 March 2023. 

 

Abstentions: 1 
 
Then to the vote to suspend with the conditions as above: 
For: 7 
Against: 0 
 
Suspended as per the conditions above. 
  

 
 

 
6. REVIEW OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE  

The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report as published. 
 
The video footage of the incident was then played. 
 
In response to Member questions it was confirmed that the taxi was in an 
electric vehicle charging point. 
 
The driver then addressed the committee and made the following points: 

 He approached the car that was at the charging point and asked the 
driver when he was going to move his car as it was not an electric 
vehicle. 

 The driver of the other car used obscenities towards him and pushed 
him, he pushed back and then punched him in self-defence. 

 The driver of the other vehicle then threatened him with a spanner. 

 He was questioned by the police on the matter as they had CCTV 
footage of the incident, he was then sent a victim support letter. 

 He has been a driver for eight years and never received a complaint, 
from his point of view it was a one off situation, he does not condone 
violence and is not proud of what occurred. 

 

The responses to Member questions were as follows: 

 He has never had any warnings in relation to his conduct. 

 He confirmed that he has done  aikido and self-defence classes 
previously and the comment was then made that he dealt with the 
situation in a reasonable manner. 

 
The matter then went to the debate where Members made the following points: 

 The driver has shown integrity, it is his first time before the committee 
and he has shown remorse, regret and honesty. 

 The driver showing this level of honesty is putting himself at risk to 
receive a punishment . 

 Violence was involved but not in relation to his taxi driver skills and 
although violence in self-defence is not the answer it does seem that he 
was provoked. 

 
 
The matter then went to the vote to take no further action: 
For: 5 
Against: 1 
Abstain: 1 

 



 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 1 March 2023. 

 

 
 

 

 
7. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES URGENT AND 

REQUIRES A DECISION  
There were none. 
 

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
The proposal was then made:  
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be disclosed to 
them exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule 
(12A) Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 
Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
 
For: 7 
 

9. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE LAST FULL LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING  
The minutes were agreed and signed. 
 

10. EXEMPT MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
The minutes were agreed and signed. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
The next meeting is 1st March at 6pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

David Willingham 
Chairman 


